CHAPTER 738-H. F. No. 1789

An act relating to the salaries of elective state officers and certain deputies and assistants thereof; and amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections 350.02, 350.03, 350.04, 350.05, 350.06, and 350.08.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 350.02, is amended to read as follows:
- 350.02. Office of governor. The yearly salaries to be paid to officers and employees in the office of the governor shall be as follows:
 - (1) Governor, \$12,000;
 - (2) Private secretary, \$7,000.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 350.03, is amended to read as follows:
- 350.03. Office of secretary of state. The yearly salaries to be paid to officers and employees in the office of the secretary of state shall be as follows:
 - (1) Secretary of state, \$8,700; provided, that \$1,800 thereof shall be paid out of the sums appropriated annually for the salaries and expense of the motor vehicle division as salary of the secretary of state for supervising the division;
 - (2) Assistant secretary of state, \$5,200.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 350.04, is amended to read as follows:
- 350.04. Office of state auditor. The yearly salaries to be paid to officers and employees in the office of the state auditor shall be as follows:
 - (1) State auditor, \$8,700;
 - (2) Deputy state auditor, \$6,900.

- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 350.05, is amended to read as follows:
- 350.05. Office of state treasurer. The yearly salaries to be paid to officers and employees in the office of the state treasurer shall be as follows:
 - (1) State treasurer, \$8,700; provided, that such amount shall be decreased by the amount of the salary paid annually to the state treasurer by the Board of Regents of the University of Minnesota for acting as treasurer thereof:
 - (2) Deputy state treasurer, \$6,400.
- Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 350.06, is amended to read as follows:
- 350.06. Office of attorney general. The yearly salaries to be paid to officers and employees in the office of the attorney general shall be as follows:
 - (1) Attorney general, \$11,000;
 - (2) Deputy attorney general, \$8,500;
 - (3) Deputy attorney general, \$8,500;
 - (4) Six assistant attorneys general, each \$7,000:

Provided, that the salary of one of the deputy generals shall be paid from the funds of the State Highway Department.

- Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 350.08, is amended to read as follows:
- 350.08. Office of railroad and warehouse commission. The yearly salaries to be paid to the railroad and warehouse commissioners shall be \$6,500 each. \$1,500 of the annual salary of each commissioner shall be paid out of the appropriation for the grain inspection division.
- Sec. 7. Effective date. This act shall be effective on and after July 1, 1949.

Approved April 25, 1949.